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Optimal Payments

Growing US presence

Optimal has announced plans to acquire two US-based payment
processing businesses for up to $225m. The deals should significantly
strengthen Optimal’s presence in the US and fit with the company’s
strategy of increasing the geographical coverage of its STP business. We
estimate that the combined deals are earnings accretive, even without the
inclusion of any cost synergies.

Year end Revenue PBT* EPS* DPS PIE Yield

($m) ($m) (c) (c) (x) (%)
12112 179.1 18.8 12.0 0.0 634 N/A
12113 2534 427 26.5 0.0 28.7 N/A
12/14e 341.1 634 345 0.0 22.0 N/A
12/15¢ 439.6 83.5 406 0.0 187 N/A

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles,
exceptional items and share-based payments.

US payment processing acquisitions

Optimal is acquiring two US-based payment processing businesses — Meritus
Payment Solutions and Global Merchant Advisors, Inc, for up to $225m ($165m
cash, $60m equity), funded by own cash and new $100m term/$50m revolving debt
facilities. The company has previously spoken of its desire to expand its payment
processing business into additional geographies — these acquisitions give Optimal
much greater presence in the US market and reduce the company’s reliance on its
largest customer and the online gambling market. Optimal continues to consider
additional acquisitions, with the same goal of increasing geographical coverage.

Earnings accretive

The businesses together generated revenues of $82.7m in 2013 and EBITDA of
$17.6m (21.3% margin). For the acquired businesses, we assume 15% growth in
2014 and 2015, and EBITDA margins rising to 22.5% by 2015. We have not
factored in any cost synergies. This results in EPS upgrades of 12.9% in 2014 and
19.1% in 2015. We forecast 'own cash' falling to a net debt position of $34.2m by
the end of 2014, returning to a net cash position of $25.7m by the end of 2015.

Valuation: Growth key to upside

The acquisitions are being acquired for 12.8x combined 2013 EBITDA (compared
to 19.2x 2013 for Optimal pre-acquisition). Including the acquired businesses,
Optimal trades at a premium to peers on an EV/EBITDA (2014 16.3x vs average
10.8x) and P/E basis (2014 22.0x vs average 18.8x), although this can be justified
by its higher than average revenue and earnings growth. We note that Optimal
continues to trade at a discount to its closest peer, Wirecard (FY14 EV/EBITDA
22.7x, P/E 33.9x). With several drivers of organic growth (existing customer base,
US online gambling, principal membership of Visa/MasterCard), the potential for
further upgrades remains. We expect that Optimal will also continue to seek
inorganic growth in the STP business.
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US payment processing acquisitions

Optimal has announced that it is acquiring two US payment processing businesses: Meritus
Payment Solutions and Global Merchant Advisors, Inc (GMA).

Background

Meritus is headquartered in Orange County, California and was founded in 2008. The business has
grown its customer base to 8,000 small and medium business (SMB) merchants in the US. Meritus
has its own processing platform and has an automation process that enables it to on-board new
merchants quickly. Customers are from a wide range of e-commerce verticals and do not include
any online gambling companies. The business has approximately 100 employees, including a direct
sales force, and processed transactions worth ¢ $3bn in 2013.

GMA, also based in California, was launched in 2010 and is focused on those SMB merchants that
struggle to get a service from the larger payment processors. The business has a direct sales
approach and has relationships with a network of acquiring banks, third-party processors and
technology partners.

Deal terms

Optimal is acquiring all of the partnership interests of TK Global Partners LP (which trades as
Meritus Payment Solutions) for $150m in cash up-front and a further $60m in deferred equity.
Priced at £3.93 per share (the VWAP over the five trading days before the announcement), this
equates to 8,954,621 shares. A quarter of the shares will be issued to the sellers on each of the four
yearly anniversaries of the closing of the acquisition. Optimal is also acquiring the trade and assets
of GMA for up to $15m in cash: $10m up-front and $5m on the first anniversary of the closing of the
acquisition, subject to a minimum level of revenues being generated. The closing of each deal is
dependent on the closing of the other deal. The company expects both deals to close in Q3 — for
modelling purposes we assume they close at the end of July.

To fund the acquisition, Optimal has arranged a $100m term loan and a $50m revolving loan facility
with Bank of Montreal. Both loans mature on the third anniversary of the deals closing.

Financials and valuation

Meritus generated revenues of $74.4m (+94% y-o-y) and clean’ EBITDA of $13.0m in 2013 (y/e 31
December). This equates to an EBITDA margin of 17.5%. GMA generated revenues of $8.3m and
clean EBITDA of $4.6m in 2013 (EBITDA margin 55.4%). Combining the two entities, 2013
revenues were $82.7m and EBITDA was $17.6m (margin 21.3%). Optimal is paying up to 12.8x
trailing EBITDA and 2.7x trailing revenues. This compares to Optimal’s trailing valuation metrics
(pre-acquisition) of 19.2x 2013 EBITDA and 4.0x 2013 revenues.

Deal rationale

Management made it clear that this deal is not about cost synergies but instead is about gaining
better payment processing presence in the US market by acquiring a US customer base and US
salesforce. Meritus has not been able to sign up merchants that require processing outside of the
US. As part of Optimal, Meritus will be able to offer more international services and this should
increase its addressable market.

! Clean: before management drawings.
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For the time being, Optimal plans to leave Meritus and GMA operating as standalone businesses,
with Meritus continuing to use its own payment processing platform and GMA maintaining its third-
party payment processor relationships. At some point, the company may decide to combine Meritus
and Netbanx on a single platform (as with the Neovia/Optimal acquisition), but this is yet to be
decided. Similarly, the company expects to be able to identify other areas of potential cost savings
over the next three to four months. The deal has the added benefit of reducing Optimal’s reliance
on its largest customer (an online gambling company that generated 41% of 2013 revenues) and
the online gambling market (Meritus/GMA have no online gambling customers).

Future M&A still possible

Despite the assumption of up to $150m of debt, the company believes it still has headroom to make
additional acquisitions. It could fund these through additional debt and/or equity issuance. The
business is highly cash generative (the CFO commented that the business generates ¢ $5m in cash
per month) so the gross debt balance should reduce fairly rapidly.

The acquisition strategy is unchanged — the company is keen to increase its geographic coverage,
and on the assumption that businesses are available at reasonable prices, sees this as a cheaper
and faster way to build out coverage than building up its own operations on a country-by-country
basis.

Changes to forecasts

Revenues: we have assumed 15% growth in the combined acquired businesses for 2014 and
2015.

Gross margins: we factor in the combined businesses at a gross margin of 35%. This reduces
the overall GM to 50.2% in 2014 (from 52.3%) and 47.7% in 2015 (from 51.9%).

EBITDA: we estimate that the acquisitions add $9.7m to EBITDA in 2014 and $25m in 2015.
Debt/interest: we have factored in interest payable on the new term debt and credit facility.

Tax: the addition of US-based companies that pay tax at 40% results in an increase in the
overall tax rate in 2014 and 2015 to a maximum of 13%.

Capex: we have factored in minimal additional capex of $0.5m per year for the combined
businesses.

Exhibit 1: Changes to forecasts

$'000s FY14e old  FY14e new Change FY15eold FY15enew  Change
STP revenues 220,452 261,790 18.8% 242,469 351,839 45.1%
SV revenues 78,589 78,589 0.0% 87,097 87,097 0.0%
Total revenues 299,742 341,079 13.8% 330,266 439,636 33.1%
Gross margin 52.3% 50.2% -2.1% 51.9% 47.7% -4.2%
EBITDA 67,631 77,283 14.3% 77,032 102,086 32.5%
EBITDA margin 22.6% 22.7% 0.1% 23.3% 23.2% 0.1%
Reported adjusted EBITDA 67,631 77,283 14.3% 77,032 102,086 32.5%
Reported adjusted EBITDA margin 22.6% 22.7% 0.1% 23.3% 23.2% 0.1%
Normalised PBT 55,542 63,378 14.1% 62,289 83,508 34.1%
Normalised net income 51,654 58,307 12.9% 57,929 72,652 25.4%
Normalised EPS (c) 30.5 345 12.9% 341 40.6 19.1%
Reported EPS (c) 28.1 285 1.7% 318 40.9 28.6%
Net cash/(debt) (own cash basis) 122,566 (34,206) -127.9% 176,559 25,739 -85.4%

Source: Edison Investment Research
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Exhibit 2: Financial summary

$'000s
Year end 31 December
PROFIT & LOSS
Revenue
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit
EBITDA
Company EBITDA
Operating Profit (before amort acq intang, SBP and except.)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles
Exceptionals
Share-based payments
Operating Profit
Net Interest
Profit Before Tax (norm)
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)
Tax
Profit After Tax (norm)
Profit After Tax (FRS3)

Average Number of Shares
Outstanding (m)

EPS - normalised (c)
EPS-FRS 3 (c)

DPS (c)

Gross Margin (%)

EBITDA Margin (%)

Company EBITDA Margin (%)
Operating Margin (before am and
except.) (%)

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets

Intangible Assets

Tangible Assets

Other Fixed Assets

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents
Restricted cash

Qualified Liquid Assets held for
Members

Receivable from Members & Merchants
Trade and other debtors
Current Liabilities

Creditors

Payable to Members

Short term borrowings

Long Term Liabilities

Long term borrowings

Other long term liabilities

Net Assets

CASH FLOW
Operating Cash Flow
Net Interest

Tax

Capex
Acquisitions/disposals
Financing

Dividends

Net Cash Flow

Opening net (debt)/cash
HP finance leases initiated
Other

Closing net (debt)/cash

56.7%
12.6%
12.6%

2.4%

39,901
32,073
7,828

0
153,536
61,070
5,152
83,612

354
3,348
99,980
23,595
76,385

5217
0

503
(18,794)
(17)

0

0
(13,091)
86,540
0

0
73,449

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research
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2010
IFRS

61,547
(12,112)
49,435
9,853
11,158
3,258

0
(6,215)
(985)
(3,942)
0
3,258
(3,942)
142
3,400
(3,800)

119.9

28
(3.2)
0.00

80.3%
16.0%
18.1%

5.3%

46,287
36,968
9,319

0
163,914
51,116
2,294
107,027

647
2,830
119,253
23,023
96,230
0

0

0

0
90,948

8,211

2011
IFRS

127,972
(53,868)
74,104
18,738
17,453
6,698
(4,700)
(25,675)
(1,007)
(24,684)
(1,540)
5,158
(26,224)
27
5,185
(26,197)

125.9

44
(20.8)
0.00

57.9%
14.6%
13.6%

5.2%

72,672
63,337
9,335

0
172,743
57,956
2,833
106,092

608
5,254
143,957
44,234
97,741
1,982
31,340
8,440
22,900
70,118

36,319
0

424
(11,222)
(25,833)
(2,755)
0

(3,067)
64,207
0

(2,422)
58,718

2012
IFRS

179,072
(89,648)
89,424
28,275
27,563
20,599
(4,100)
(7,123)
(3,931)
5,445
(1,800)
18,799
3,645
(2,461)
16,338
1,184

128.7

12.0
0.9
0.00

49.9%
15.8%
15.4%
11.5%

67,393
58,526
8,867

0
219,167
82,174
5423
118,091

796
12,683
192,104
81,639
110,248
217
9,394
9,394

0
85,062

31,869
0
(932)
(6,467)
(1,667)
3,204
0
26,097
58,718
0
1014
85,829

2013
IFRS

253,367
(121,484)
131,883
53,106
52213
43,688
(4,100)
(1,368)
(4,512)
33,708
(995)
42,693
32,713
(1,235)
41,081
31478

146.4

26.5
215
0.00

52.1%
21.0%
20.6%
17.2%

65,551
53,231
12,320
0
307,902
164,379
1,636
127,974

1,126
12,787
241,047
107,524
123,413
10,110
801

801

0
131,605

94,542
(158)
(1,191)
(13,567)
(5,281)
1,188

0
75,533
85,829
0
(1,697)
159,665

2014e
IFRS

341,079
(169,966)
171,113
77,283
77,283
65,241
(4,100)
(6,500)
(3,000)
51,641
(1,864)
63,378
49,778
(3,982)
58,307
45,795

160.6

34.5
28.5
0.00

50.2%
22.7%
22.7%
19.1%

296,609
276,531
20,078
0
322,114
173,774
1,636
127,974

1,516
17,213
287,521
127,524
123,413
36,584
145,801
100,801
45,000
185,400

70,967
(1,864)
(3,982)

(22,200)
(160,000)
0

0
(117,079)
159,665
0

0
42,586

2015e
IFRS

439,636
(229,805)
209,831
102,086
102,086
87,303
(4,100)

0

(3,000)
80,203
(3,795)
83,508
76,408
(9,933)
72,652
66,475

162.5

40.6
40.9
0.00

47.7%
23.2%
23.2%
19.9%

295,727
274,831
20,896
0
357,471
203,719
1,636
127,974

1,954
22,187
252,521
122,524
123,413
6,584
130,801
100,801
30,000
269,875

96,674
(3,795)
(9,933)

(18,000)
(5,000)

0

0
59,945
42,586
0

0
102,531
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Edison, the investment intelligence firm, is the future of investor interaction with corporates. Our team of over 100 analysts and investment professionals work with leading companies, fund managers and investment banks
worldwide to support their capital markets activity. We provide services to more than 400 retained corporate and investor clients from our offices in London, New York, Frankfurt, Sydney and Wellington. Edison is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ( ). Edison Investment Research (NZ) Limited (Edison NZ) is the New Zealand subsidiary of Edison.
Edison NZ is registered on the New Zealand Financial Service Providers Register (FSP number 247505) and is registered to provide wholesale and/or generic financial adviser services only. Edison Investment Research
Inc (Edison US) is the US subsidiary of Edison and is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison Aus) [46085869] is the Australian subsidiary of Edison and is not
regulated by the Australian Securities and Investment Commission. Edison Germany is a branch entity of Edison Investment Research Limited [4794244].

DISCLAIMER

Copyright 2014 Edison Investment Research Limited. All rights reserved. This report has been commissioned by Optimal Payments and prepared and issued by Edison for publication globally. All information used in the
publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report. Opinions contained in this report
represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. The securities described in the Investment Research may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. This
research is issued in Australia by Edison Aus and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act. The Investment Research is distributed in the United States
by Edison US to major US institutional investors only. Edison US is registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison US relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition
of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. As such, Edison does not offer or provide personalised advice. We publish information about
companies in which we believe our readers may be interested and this information reflects our sincere opinions. The information that we provide or that is derived from our website is not intended to be, and should not be
construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, our website and the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or
attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and
habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell,
subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. This document is provided for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any
securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence
of investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing. Edison Group does not conduct any
investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any
or related securities mentioned in this report. Edison or its affiliates may perform services or solicit business from any of the companies mentioned in this report. The value of securities mentioned in this report can fall as
well as rise and are subject to large and sudden swings. In addition it may be difficult or not possible to buy, sell or obtain accurate information about the value of securities mentioned in this report. Past performance is not
necessarily a guide to future performance. Forward-looking information or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable,
and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.
For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation to acquiring or
disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class
service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (ie without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision. To
the maximum extent permitted by law, Edison, its affiliates and contractors, and their respective directors, officers and employees will not be liable for any loss or damage arising as a result of reliance being placed on any
of the information contained in this report and do not guarantee the returns on investments in the products discussed in this publication. FTSE International Limited (‘FTSE") © FTSE 2014. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the
London Stock Exchange Group companies and is used by FTSE International Limited under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors
accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent.
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